
MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

00044096

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS
Keith L. Hendricks (No. 012750)
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 604-2120
khendricks@law-msh.com

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Cathy Reece (No. 005932)
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Facsimile: (602) 916-5999
Email: creece@fclaw.com

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re

Mortgages Ltd.,

Debtor.

Case No. 2:12-cv-02636-RCJ

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

APPELLEE’S DESIGNATION OF
ADDITIONAL ITEMS ON APPEAL

AJ Chandler 25 Acres, L.L.C., et al.,

Appellant,

v.

ML Manager LLC,

Appellee.

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 6(b)(2)(B)(ii), ML Manager

submits additional parts of the record to be included in the record on appeal. ML

Manager designates the items set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, for inclusion in the

record on appeal.

/ / /

/ / /

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 2



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

00044096

- 2 -

DATED: January 2, 2013.

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS

By /s/ Keith L. Hendricks
Keith L. Hendricks
Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

CERTIFCIATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 2, 2013, I electronically transmitted the attached
document to the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send
notification of such filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to all CM/ECF
registrants. I further certify that a copy of the attached document was delivered via email
to:

Robert J. Miller
Bryce A. Suzuki
Justin Sabin
Bryan Cave, LLP
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
rjmiller@bryancave.com
bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com
Justin.sabin@bryancave.com

/s/ Donna Navarro

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A 

 

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 1 of 6



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

DESIGNATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL

From In re Mortgages Ltd. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH (Bankr. Ariz).

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

570 09/26/2008 Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement with
University & Ash, et al, Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019

927 11/05/2008 Supplemental Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement

950 11/07/2008 Supplemental Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement

989 11/14/2008 Debtor’s Pre-Trial Statement

998 11/14/2008 Investors’ Committee Pre-Trial Statement

1090 12/08/2008 Transcript of 11/25/2008 Hearing.

2515 12/17/2009 Transcript of 11/10/2008 Hearing

2553 12/21/2009 Transcript of 11/24/2008 Hearing

2551 12/23/2009 Transcript of 11/18/2008 Hearing

From Rev Op Group, et al. v. ML Liquidating Trust, et al., 2:09-cv-02698-RCJ (D.
Ariz).

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

1 12/23/2009 Notice of Receipt of Bankruptcy Appeal

9 03/21/2010 Scheduling Order - This action is designated an expedited
track case.

11 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Brief

12 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

13 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

14 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

15 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

16 06/04/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 2 of 6



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 2 -

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

19 06/21/2010 Appellee’s Motion for Judicial Notice of Bankruptcy Court
Proceedings

20 06/21/2010 Appellee’s Excerpts of Record on Appeal

21 06/21/2010 Appellee’s Response Brief

22 07/09/2010 Appellants’ Reply Brief

23 07/09/2010 Opposition to Appellee’s Request for Judicial Notice

40 06/24/2011 Appellee’s Omnibus Motion to Dismiss Appeals filed by
the Rev-Op Group as Moot

41 07/11/2011 Appellants’ Response to ML Manager’s Omnibus Motion
to Dismiss

43 07/21/2011 Reply in Support of Appellee’s Omnibus Motion to
Dismiss

44 09/16/2011 Order Denying Motion to Consolidate Oral Argument,
Request for Status Conference and Motion to Dismiss

45 08/26/2011 Minute Entry Proceedings held before Judge Robert Clive
Jones on 08/26/2011

48 01/31/2012 Order that the Bankruptcy Court is affirmed

49 02/02/2012 Notice of Appeal to 9th Circuit

53 02/13/2012 Notice of Filing of Official Transcript

From Rev Op Group v. ML Manager, 2:10-cv-01819-RCJ (D. Ariz).

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

1 08/25/2010 Notice of Receipt of Bankruptcy Appeal

6 09/09/2010 Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment

7 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

8 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 3 of 6



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 3 -

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

9 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

10 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

11 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

12 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

13 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

14 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

15 09/09/2010 Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

16 09/10/2010 Supplement to Appendix to Emergency Motion for Stay
Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment

18 09/13/2010 Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment Emergency
Motion (1) To Vacate and Reschedule October 7, 2010
Hearing; and (2) For Immediate Administrative Stay of
Declaratory Judgment Until Conclusion of Rescheduled
Hearing

21 09/17/2010 Bankruptcy Scheduling Order

22 09/17/2010 Response to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

23 09/27/2010 Response to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment (corrected)

24 09/29/2010 Motion for Leave to File Excess Pages

25 09/30/2010 Reply in Support of Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of
Declaratory Judgment

26 10/01/2010 Order Granting Motion for Leave to File Excess Pages

27 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 4 of 6



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 4 -

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

28 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

29 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

30 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

31 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

32 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

33 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

34 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

35 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

36 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

37 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

38 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

39 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

40 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

41 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

42 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

43 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

44 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

45 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Excerpts of Record on Appeal

46 10/01/2010 Appellants’ Opening Brief

48 10/12/2010 Order Denying Rev Op Group’s Motion to Stay Appeal

50 10/15/2010 Motion for Judicial Notice of Bankruptcy Court
Proceedings

51 10/15/2010 Appellee’s Excerpts of Record on Appeal

52 10/15/2010 Appellee’s Response Brief

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 5 of 6



MOYES SELLERS &
HENDRICKS

PHOENIX, AZ

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 5 -

Docket No. Date Entered Document Description

55 11/08/2010 Appellants’ Reply Brief

56 11/08/2010 Appellants’ Supplemental Excerpts of Record

57 11/16/2010 Appellee’s Motion to Strike or Disregard New Matters
Raised on Reply or Motion for Leave to File
Supplementary Response

59 12/03/2010 Appellants’ Response to Motion to Strike

61 12/13/2010 Appellee’s Reply in Support of Motion to Strike

69 06/24/2011 Appellee’s Omnibus Motion to Dismiss Appeals filed by
the Rev-Op Group as Moot

70 07/11/2011 Appellants’ Response to ML Manager’s Omnibus Motion
to Dismiss

72 07/21/2011 Reply in Support of Appellee’s Omnibus Motion to
Dismiss

74 09/16/2011 Order Denying Motion to Consolidate Oral Argument,
Request for Status Conference and Motion to Dismiss

76 08/26/2011 Minute Entry Proceedings held before Judge Robert Clive
Jones on 08/26/2011

78 02/13/2012 Notice of Filing Official Transcript

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3704-1    Filed 01/02/13    Entered 01/02/13 15:49:12   
 Desc Exhibit A    Page 6 of 6


	1.1.13 #3704 Appellee's Designation of Additional Items on Appeal, AJ Chander 25 Acres LLC, et al.pdf
	3704-1 1.1.13.pdf

