1	MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS Keith L. Hendricks (No. 012750)			
2	1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100 Phoenix, Arizona 85004			
3	Telephone: (602) 604-2120 khendricks@law-msh.com			
4	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.			
5	Cathy Reece (No. 005932) 3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600			
6	Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2913 Telephone: (602) 916-5000			
7	Facsimile: (602) 916-5999 Email: <u>creece@fclaw.com</u>			
8 9	Attorneys for ML Manager LLC			
10	IN THE UNITED S	TATES DISTRICT COURT		
11	FOR THE DIS	STRICT OF ARIZONA		
12	In re	Case No. 2:12-cv-02636-RCJ		
13	Mortgages Ltd.,	Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH		
14	Debtor.	APPELLEE'S DESIGNATION OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS ON APPEAL		
15	A I Chandler 25 Agree I I C at al			
16	Appellant,			
17	V.			
18 19	ML Manager LLC,			
20	Appellee.			
21	Pursuant to Federal Rule of Annellate Procedure 6(h)(2)(R)(ii) MI Manager			
22	submits additional parts of the record to be included in the record on appeal. ML			
23	Manager designates the items set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, for inclusion in the			
24	record on appeal.			
25	///			
26	///			
Moyes Sellers & Hendricks				
PHOENIX, AZ	00044096			

1 DATED: January 2, 2013. 2 **MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS** 3 By /s/ Keith L. Hendricks 4 Keith L. Hendricks Attorneys for ML Manager LLC 5 6 **CERTIFCIATE OF SERVICE** 7 I hereby certify that on January 2, 2013, I electronically transmitted the attached 8 document to the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send 9 notification of such filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to all CM/ECF registrants. I further certify that a copy of the attached document was delivered via email 10 to: 11 Robert J. Miller 12 Bryce A. Suzuki Justin Sabin 13 Bryan Cave, LLP 14 Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200 Phoenix, AZ 85004 15 rjmiller@bryancave.com bryce.suzuki@bryancave.com 16 Justin.sabin@bryancave.com 17 18 /s/ Donna Navarro 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 MOYES SELLERS & 00044096 HENDRICKS PHOENIX, AZ - 2 -

EXHIBIT A

DESIGNATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL

From In re Mortgages Ltd. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH (Bankr. Ariz).

I			
	Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
	570	09/26/2008	Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement with University & Ash, et al, Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9019
	927	11/05/2008	Supplemental Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement
	950	11/07/2008	Supplemental Motion to Approve/Compromise Settlement
	989	11/14/2008	Debtor's Pre-Trial Statement
	998	11/14/2008	Investors' Committee Pre-Trial Statement
	1090	12/08/2008	Transcript of 11/25/2008 Hearing.
	2515	12/17/2009	Transcript of 11/10/2008 Hearing
	2553	12/21/2009	Transcript of 11/24/2008 Hearing
	2551	12/23/2009	Transcript of 11/18/2008 Hearing

From Rev Op Group, et al. v. ML Liquidating Trust, et al., 2:09-cv-02698-RCJ (D. Ariz).

Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
1	12/23/2009	Notice of Receipt of Bankruptcy Appeal
9	03/21/2010	Scheduling Order - This action is designated an expedited track case.
11	06/04/2010	Appellants' Brief
12	06/04/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
13	06/04/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
14	06/04/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
15	06/04/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
16	06/04/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS PHOENIX, AZ

1	Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
2 3	19	06/21/2010	Appellee's Motion for Judicial Notice of Bankruptcy Court Proceedings
4	20	06/21/2010	Appellee's Excerpts of Record on Appeal
5	21	06/21/2010	Appellee's Response Brief
6	22	07/09/2010	Appellants' Reply Brief
7	23	07/09/2010	Opposition to Appellee's Request for Judicial Notice
8	40	06/24/2011	Appellee's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss Appeals filed by the Rev-Op Group as Moot
9	41	07/11/2011	Appellants' Response to ML Manager's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss
11	43	07/21/2011	Reply in Support of Appellee's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss
12 13	44	09/16/2011	Order Denying Motion to Consolidate Oral Argument, Request for Status Conference and Motion to Dismiss
14	45	08/26/2011	Minute Entry Proceedings held before Judge Robert Clive Jones on 08/26/2011
15	48	01/31/2012	Order that the Bankruptcy Court is affirmed
16 17	49	02/02/2012	Notice of Appeal to 9 th Circuit
18	53	02/13/2012	Notice of Filing of Official Transcript
10	L	•	

From Rev Op Group v. ML Manager, 2:10-cv-01819-RCJ (D. Ariz).

Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
1	08/25/2010	Notice of Receipt of Bankruptcy Appeal
6	09/09/2010	Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
7	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
8	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment

26
Moyes Sellers & Hendricks

PHOENIX, AZ

20

21

22

23

24

25

- 2 -

Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
9	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
10	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
11	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
12	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
13	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
14	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
15	09/09/2010	Additional Exhibits to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
16	09/10/2010	Supplement to Appendix to Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
18	09/13/2010	Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment Emergency Motion (1) To Vacate and Reschedule October 7, 2010 Hearing; and (2) For Immediate Administrative Stay of Declaratory Judgment Until Conclusion of Rescheduled Hearing
21	09/17/2010	Bankruptcy Scheduling Order
22	09/17/2010	Response to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
23	09/27/2010	Response to Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment (corrected)
24	09/29/2010	Motion for Leave to File Excess Pages
25	09/30/2010	Reply in Support of Motion to Stay Pending Appeal of Declaratory Judgment
26	10/01/2010	Order Granting Motion for Leave to File Excess Pages
		Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS PHOENIX, AZ

Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
28	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
29	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
30	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
31	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
32	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
33	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
34	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
35	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
36	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
37	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
38	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
39	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
40	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
41	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
42	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
43	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
44	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
45	10/01/2010	Appellants' Excerpts of Record on Appeal
46	10/01/2010	Appellants' Opening Brief
48	10/12/2010	Order Denying Rev Op Group's Motion to Stay Appeal
50	10/15/2010	Motion for Judicial Notice of Bankruptcy Court Proceedings
51	10/15/2010	Appellee's Excerpts of Record on Appeal
52	10/15/2010	Appellee's Response Brief
	•	,

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS PHOENIX, AZ

1	Docket No.	Date Entered	Document Description
2	55	11/08/2010	Appellants' Reply Brief
3	56	11/08/2010	Appellants' Supplemental Excerpts of Record
5	57	11/16/2010	Appellee's Motion to Strike or Disregard New Matters Raised on Reply or Motion for Leave to File Supplementary Response
6	59	12/03/2010	Appellants' Response to Motion to Strike
7	61	12/13/2010	Appellee's Reply in Support of Motion to Strike
9	69	06/24/2011	Appellee's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss Appeals filed by the Rev-Op Group as Moot
0	70	07/11/2011	Appellants' Response to ML Manager's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss
1 2	72	07/21/2011	Reply in Support of Appellee's Omnibus Motion to Dismiss
3	74	09/16/2011	Order Denying Motion to Consolidate Oral Argument, Request for Status Conference and Motion to Dismiss
14	76	08/26/2011	Minute Entry Proceedings held before Judge Robert Clive Jones on 08/26/2011
16	78	02/13/2012	Notice of Filing Official Transcript
17		•	

MOYES SELLERS & HENDRICKS PHOENIX, AZ

- 5 -